

WT Classification System - Eligibility Agreement

WTCS is a web-based application designed to securely capture, store and retrieve Para Taekwondo athletes' personal and classification data managed by the member national association (MNA's) supervised by the World Taekwondo. This Agreement commences on the date I sign below and, subject to the provisions set out below, continues, unless specified otherwise, in full force and effect until I cease to compete in WT Competitions.

- 1. I agree to comply with the World Taekwondo Athlete Classification Rules, WT Para Competition Rules and any other rules or regulations that apply to my participation in a World Taekwondo, Para Taekwondo competition. These documents may be amended from time to time and can be found on, or linked through, the World Taekwondo website or can be obtained upon written request to the WT Para Taekwondo Department and I understand that I am deemed to have read and understood them.
- 2. I agree that it is my responsibility as athlete or support personnel to be knowledgeable of, and comply with, all applicable policies, rules and processes established by WT Athlete Classification Rules. I will participate in Athlete Evaluation in good faith and to ensure, when appropriate, that adequate information related to Health Conditions and Eligible Impairments is provided and/or made available to WT. I will cooperate with any investigations concerning violations of these Rules and actively participate in the process of education and awareness, and Classification research, through exchanging personal experiences and expertise.
- 3. I agree and consent to World Taekwondo processing my personal data in the WTCS Classification System including my full name, copy of my passport/ID Card, classification documents e.g. MDF, photo evidence of impairment and medical information. As well as my name, country and sports class and sports class status being published by World Taekwondo and shared with third parties such as competition organisers.
- 4. I agree to comply with the requests from the classification evaluation committee. This includes providing enough documentation as to allow the classification evaluation committee to determine if the eligibility requirements for para taekwondo are met. I understand that if I fail to comply with any such request then the classification evaluation committee will not be able to provide an outcome.



- 5. I confirm that the information about myself I have provided in this Agreement (Personal Data) is true, complete and accurate. In accordance with the data protection laws applicable to the WT Competition, I acknowledge that:
 - My Personal Data is being collected by the WT, and/or MNA and Local Organising Committees (LOCs) and such Personal Data is being stored and used by the WT, or my MNA and LOCs (including being transferred to or stored on the WTCS server), and the responsible host government, law enforcement, border services and security agencies and similar organisations authorised by WT (Third Parties) for the purposes of, and to the extent necessary in relation to, facilitating my participation in, and/or organising WT Competitions.
 - My Personal Data, potentially including relevant sensitive personal data, is being transferred to Third Parties, and is being processed as necessary to grant me accreditation for WT Competitions.
 - WT, LOC and Third Parties, may share amongst themselves my Personal Data for the purposes of investigating and/or prosecuting breaches of any of the WT Competition provisions, rules or by-laws.
 - Any usage of my Personal Data for purposes not included in this Agreement may be based on my explicit consent to the WT, including to undergo athlete evaluation.

I understand that I may contact the World Taekwondo at: para-tkd@worldtaekwondo.org / classification@worldtaekwondo.org should I have any questions about the content of this Agreement and the use of my Personal Data.

☐ I confirm that I have read and acknowledge all the p signature below is authentic and is the signature of t	•
Signature of Athlete	Date



Parental consent for minor participant I,the custodial parent and/or legal guardian of	
Classification System - Eligibility Agreement.	
Therefore, in consideration of the participation of the abovementioned child/minor in WT Para Taekwondo events, which participation I hereby expressly consent to, the applicable rules and regulations and policies and processes established by WT Athlete Classification Rules. I consent to my child participation in Athlete Evaluation and the provision of adequate information related to Health Conditions and Eligible Impairments to WT.	
I consent that my child cooperates with any investigations concerning violations of these Rules and actively participates in the process of education and awareness, and Classification research, through exchanging personal experiences and expertise. Furthermore, I agree and consent to World Taekwondo processing my child's personal data in the WTCS Classification System including my child's full name, copy of my passport/ID Card, classification documents e.g. MDF, photo evidence of impairment and medical information as well as my child's name, country and sports class and sports class status being published by World Taekwondo and shared with third parties such as competition organisers.	
I consent for my child to comply with the requests from the classification evaluation committee. This consent includes providing enough documentation as to allow the classification evaluation committee to determine if the eligibility requirements for para taekwondo are met. I understand that if my child fails to comply with any such request then the classification evaluation committee will not be able to provide an outcome.	
Name custodial parent and/or legal guardian:	
Date and signature:	
Name and date of birth of the child:	